The average cost of borrowing after hedging was 1.61% in the first half of 2018, compared with 1.62% in the first half of 2017.

2
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

SOPRA STERIA HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2018 31

Other financial income and expenses11.1.2.

(in millions of euros) First-half 2018 First-half 2017

Foreign exchange gains and losses (0.6) (2.0)

Other financial income 0.6 7.5
Net interest expense on retirement benefit obligations (3.8) (5.0)
Interest on employee profit-sharing liability (0.1) (0.3)
Expense on unwinding of discounted non-current liabilities (0.5) (0.4)
Change in the value of derivatives 1.9 (0.7)
Other financial expenses (0.9) (0.8)

Total other financial expenses (3.3) (7.3)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES (3.2) (1.8)

The conversion of CS Communication & Systèmes convertible bonds
into shares generated financial income of €6.5 million in the
first half of 2017.

The accounting treatment of changes in the value of derivatives
differs between 2018 (IFRS 9) and 2017 (IAS 39) (see Note 1.2.2).

Financial debt – Net debt11.2.

(in millions of euros) Current Non-current 30/06/2018 31/12/2017

Bonds 10.2 179.9 190.1 187.6
Bank borrowings 23.4 241.7 265.1 234.9
Finance lease liabilities 6.7 6.2 12.8 13.2
Other sundry financial debt 212.0 99.0 311.0 230.5
Current bank overdrafts 13.1 - 13.1 6.5

FINANCIAL DEBT 265.4 526.8 792.1 672.5

Investment securities (69.0) - (69.0) (84.2)
Cash (60.8) - (60.8) (78.2)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 135.6 526.8 662.4 510.1

Short-term investment securities and cash

Marketable securities and other short-term investments include
money-market holdings and short-term deposits. The risk of a
change in value on these investments is negligible.

Indian entities contributed €71.5 million to net cash and cash
equivalents. If that cash is repatriated in the form of dividends, a
withholding tax will apply. A provision has been recognised for this
tax.

Financial debt

The Group has:

bank credit lines for a total euro equivalent of €1,333 millionp

comprised of a syndicated loan, overdraft facilities and a
€60 million fixed-rate non-amortising loan with a member of the